2015 Cal/VPP Star Annual Report

On February 15 of each year, all Cal/VPP Star sites, as part of their continuous improvement efforts, are required to provide the Cal/VPP team with a report detailing their site’s safety and health activities with respect to Cal OSHA VPP elements, other safety and health status updates, and progress reviews.

· Please note, that California Division of Labor Statistics and Research (DLSR) data is no longer being used in the calculation of industry averages. Only data from the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) is to be used when determining industry averages.

· If your site was certified or recertified on or before January 31, 2015, please follow the requirements of Section A for your report format.

· If your site was certified or recertified after January 31, 2015, please follow the requirements of Section B for your report format.

Section A. Sites with certificate issuance dates on or before January 31, 2015, must provide the following:
1. Provide required site information by completing the following tables: Table A-1, Table A-2 (if applicable), Table A-3 and Table 
A-4. 

a. Completion of Tables A-3 and A-4 should precede the completion of Table A-1.  
b. Table A-3 is to be completed by providing the required information for the previous three years (2015, 2014 & 2013) and performing the required calculations.  The necessary data for completing this table may be obtained from the site’s Log 300 and Form 300A.  In addition, please provide the site’s three year TCIR (Total Case Incident Rate) and DART Rate (Days Away From Work, Days of Restricted Work Activity or Job Transfer).  Finally, please provide copies of the site’s Log 300 and Form 300A for each of the above three years.
c. Complete Table A-4 by providing the required site information for the last three years (2015, 2014 & 2013) and performing the required calculations for each “Applicable Contractor.” (An Applicable Contractor is a contractor whose employees worked at least 1,000 hours for a VPP participant in any calendar quarter within the last 12 months and are not directly supervised by the participant’s employees.)  Complete a separate Table A-4 for each Applicable Contractor.  Total the data for all Applicable Contractors and determine the overall site Applicable Contractor 3 year TCIR and DART Rates.  Log 300 and Form 300A are not required for Applicable Contractors.

Section A:  Summary Information 

	
Table A-1 Participant Summary Sheet

	
To be completed by all VPP Participants

	VPP Participant Name 
Address
Phone
	Calendar Year 
	Date Submitted 

	
Corporate Information 

(if different from above) 
	Name
Address
Phone

	Site Manager

Name
Phone
E-Mail
Fax 
	Site VPP Contact

Name
Phone
E-Mail
Fax 
	NAICS Code 


	VPP Participant’s 3-year injury data and rates (1) 

	Number of Employees 3 Yr.  Avg.

	Total Hours Worked 

3 Yr. 
	TCIR Rate

3 Yr. 
	DART Rate

3 Yr.


Note: This gap has been relocated to keep Applicable Contractor summary data together and on the same page.  I also wonder if this combined contractor data table tells us anything.  It like looking at scrambled eggs and wondering what the individual eggs looked like.  What NAICS number do we use for comparison?    
	Summary - All Applicable Contractors who worked at the site for the VPP Participant (2)

	Total Number of 
Applicable Contractor 
Employees 
3 Yr. 

	Hours Worked Onsite of 
All Applicable 
Contractor Employees 

3 Yr. 
	Combined Applicable 
Contractor TCIR

3 Yr. 
	Combined Applicable 
Contractor
DART Rate

3 Yr. 


Instructions for Table A-1

Provide general site and contact information.

VPP Participants (1):  Enter the three year average number of site-based employees and the three year total hours worked by the Participant’s site-based employees (including temporary and contractor employees directly supervised by Participant employees at the approved site).   Three year TCIR and DART Rate data may be obtained from Table A-3. 

Summary of Applicable Contractors who worked for the VPP Participant (2):   All data in these cells must reflect the combined contractor employee numbers and hours worked at the approved site for Applicable Contractor employees only.  (Combine data for all Applicable Contractors requiring Table A-4)  Contractor data must not be combined with VPP Participant employee numbers and site hours, except in cases where contractor employees are directly supervised by Participant employees.  
If employees are represented by a union(s) complete Table A-2 for each union.
	Table A-2 Union Information

	Union Name
	 

	Union Local Number
	 

	Union Representative for the Site
	 

	Address


	 

	Phone
	 

	E-Mail
	 

	Fax
	 


Section A: Detailed Site Injury & Illness Rate Information 

	Table A-3 
VPP Participant’s Recordable Non-Fatal Injury and Illness Case Incidence Rates 

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7

	Year
	Total
Number
Employees
	Total Work
Hours
	Total Number
of Injuries & 
Illnesses
	Total Case Incidence
Rate for Injuries and 
Illnesses (TCIR)
	Total Number of 
Injury & Illness Cases
Involving Days Away
from Work, Restricted
Work Activity, and/or
Job Transfer
	Days Away
from Work, 
Restricted 
Work Activity,
and/or
Job Transfer Rate 
(DART Rate)

	2015
	 
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2014
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2013
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*3 year average most recently published  BLS rate for 
NAICS code _________
	 
	 
	 

	Participant's 3-Year TCIR and DART rate
	 
	 
	 

	Percent above or below BLS Average
	
	
	


	Table A-4
Applicable Contractor Recordable Nonfatal Injury and Illness Case Incidence Rates


	Insert Name of Applicable Contractor here

	NAICS Code for applicable contractor’s work at your site

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7

	Year
	Total
Number
Employees
	Total Work
Hours
	Total Number
of Injuries & 
Illnesses
	Total Case Incidence
Rate for Injuries and 
Illnesses (TCIR)
	Total Number of 
Injury & Illness Cases
Involving Days Away
from Work, Restricted
Work Activity, and/or
Job Transfer
	Days Away
from Work, 
Restricted 
Work Activity,
and/or
Job Transfer Rate 
(DART Rate)

	2015
	 
	
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2014
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2013
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Most recently published  BLS rates for the contractor’s industry:
NAICS code: _________
	 
	 
	 

	Contractor’s 3-Year Average TCIR and DART rates:
	
	
	

	Percent above or below BLS Average
	
	
	


Calculating Rates for Tables A-3 and A-4

Annual rates are calculated by the formula (N/EH) x 200,000 where:
N = Total number of recordable nonfatal injuries and illnesses occurring during the calendar year. Site VPP Participants: This number will encompass the total injuries and illnesses of your site employees, including temporary employees and any contractor employees directly supervised by your employees. 


  For the TCIR, use the total number of injuries and illnesses (Columns H+I+J, 300 Log). 

 For the DART rate, use injuries and illnesses resulting in days away from work, restricted work activity, and/or job transfer (Columns H+I, 300 Log). 

EH = Total number of hours worked by employees during the year.  VPP Participants: This number will be hours worked by your site employees including temporary employees and any contractor employees directly supervised by your employees.
200,000 = equivalent of 100 full time employees working 40 hours per week, 50   weeks  per year.  

     The 3-year TCIR is calculated by:

                 3 Year TCIR = (H1+I1 +J1) + (H2+I2+J2) + (H3+I3+J3)


                                           (EH1+EH2+EH3)

          X 200, 000 Hrs

Where H = Column H data for each specific year, I = Column I data for each specific year, J = Column J data for each specific year and EH = total hours worked by all employees during each specific calendar year.  Column reference is to the 300 Log. 

The 3-year DART Rate is calculated by: 

               3 Year DART Rate = (H1+I1) + (H2+I2) + (H3+I3)

                                               EH1+EH2+EH3

           X 200, 000 Hrs

Where H = Column H data for each specific year, I = Column I data for each specific year, and EH = total hours worked by all employees during each specific calendar year. Column reference is to the 300 Log.


BLS data: Enter the TCIR and DART rates for your industry from the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Table of Incidence Rates of Nonfatal Occupational Injuries and Illnesses by Industry (Table 1).

Compare your rates to the most recently published BLS average rates for your industry: Calculate the percent above or below the BLS average for your TCIR and DART rates using the formula: 

[(Site rate - BLS rate) divided by BLS rate] x 100. 

When Participant Rates Have Increased 

If your 1-year site TCIR or DART rate has increased since last year, you must identify and describe the contributing factors and corrective actions you have taken. Include this information in the narrative evaluation of each related element and sub-element. 

If your 3-year site TCIR or DART rate now exceeds the highest rate of the last 3 years published by the BLS statistics for your NAICS code, you must submit a rate reduction plan based on your findings. Contact the VPP Manager to discuss the terms of your rate reduction plan. 
2. Include Incident reports of all recordable injuries.  Include the root cause analysis and corrective action.    

3. Number of near misses reported and their trends.   

4. Include changes in organization, or key staff, and any changes in the duties of the Safety Committee(s) and first-line supervision.  If the site manager has changed, please provide a new VPP Statement of Commitment letter.   See the last page of the VPP application format for the commitment letter format: 
   http://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/cal_vpp/VPP_application.pdf
5.  Describe any changes in the manufacturing processes.  
6. Include changes that affect all Cal/VPP Elements (listed below) and Title 8 required Safety and Health Programs that apply to your site.  The Evaluation Checklist can be used for this purpose, which is posted at:

      http://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/cal_vpp/evaluation.doc  

· Management Commitment

· Contractor Program

· Employee Notification

· Medical Program

· Industrial Hygiene

· Training

· Pre-Use Analysis

· Comprehensive Surveys

· Accident Investigations

· Emergency Preparedness

· Employee Involvement

· Job Safety Analysis

· Preventive Maintenance

· Self-Inspections
· See the Evaluation Checklist for a list of potentially applicable Title 8 Regulatory Programs 
7. Describe significant health and safety projects in 2015.  
8. Explain in detail any Cal/OSHA Compliance activities at the site.  For example, complaint or accident investigations or issued citations.  Include site contractors who may have been involved in the above Compliance activities.  
9. Describe success stories and/or best practices.  
10. Discuss the effectiveness of Leading Indicator measurements used in tracking the safety program, such as: completion of training, frequency of training, completion of pre-task planning, completion of JSAs, timely completion of preventative maintenance and the number of at-risk conditions and behaviors observed (inspections, observations, safety suggestions, and near-misses).  Leading Indicators can be gaps identified in the comprehensive survey report.  They drive continuous improvement in an organization.  
11. Provide key issues/recommendations identified during the site’s 2015 comprehensive survey.  Include corrective action plans for each issue/recommendation, and provide a description of the auditor(s) qualifications (Title 8 knowledge, etc.).  In addition, provide the corrective action status of any uncompleted corrective action(s) from prior year comprehensive audits.  
This item must include all required Title 8 site applicable program recommendations, issues, and corrective actions.  
Note: Comprehensive surveys are annual audits conducted by health and safety professionals who do not normally work at the site.  These can be from corporate EHS, EHS professionals from other VPP sites, or outside EHS consultants.   The survey must identify any gaps in the development, implementation, and documentation of:

· The site’s VPP element systems; 

· All site health and safety procedures and policies, plus; 

· An inspection of the physical site for unsafe conditions and acts.  
Each aspect of the comprehensive survey must include a determination as to whether the facility is in compliance with Title 8 CCR.

12. VPP Sites with Process Safety Management (PSM), Title 8 CCR, section 5189 coverage; please complete and return the attached document “VPP PSM Supplement.”  

[image: image1.emf]VPP-PSM  SUPPLEMENT 2015.docx


13. Provide goals for 2016, and action plans to achieve these goals.  “Now that you are a Star Site, how are you going to get better?”  
14. Include Special Team Member activity performed during 2015.  Please provide the name of STM(s) and their assignment(s), such as, mentoring, onsite, pre-visit, meeting, workshops or other support to Cal/VPP.  
15. Provide any other remarks or concerns related to your programs.

Section B.  
	
To be completed by all VPP Participants

	VPP Participant Name 
Address
Phone
	Calendar Year 
	Date Submitted 

	
Corporate Information 

(if different from above) 
	Name
Address
Phone

	Site Manager

Name
Phone
E-Mail
Fax 
	Site VPP Contact

Name
Phone
E-Mail
Fax 
	NAICS Code 



Sites with certificate issuance dates after January 31, 2015 must provide the following:

1. Provide the status of items, if any, which were discussed at the follow-up visit as continuous improvements requiring additional time to implement.  Sites with one year conditional approval status shall provide details regarding the required actions for deficiencies which led to the issuance of the one year conditional approval.   
2. Provide goals for 2016 and action plans to achieve these goals.  “Now that you are a Star Site, how are you going to get better?”   
3. Explain in detail, if any Cal/OSHA compliance activities (i.e., complaints or accident investigations) were conducted at the site involving the VPP Participant or its contractors.  Were citations issued?  
4. Provide the number of near misses as well as incident reports of any recordable injury with root causes and corrective actions.  
5. Describe the methods by which safety activities and their progress are communicated to the workforce.  
6. Include any other remarks related to Cal/VPP, or details regarding any changes in the organization, key staff, and/or processes. 

Please send a printed copy and an electronic version on USB drive or CD by February 15, 2016 to: 
Iraj Pourmehraban 
Cal/VPP Manager 
Cal/VPP Office 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1190
Oakland, CA 94612 
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Instructions



This year’s Supplement B Questions are organized differently than in previous years.  Please respond to each question (sub-question) with separate responses.  If the question relates to ammonia refrigeration, and you have no ammonia refrigeration, then you do not need to respond to that question.  If the questions relate to contractors and you are not a contractor at a PSM site, then you do not need to respond to those questions.  If you are a contractor at a PSM site then please respond to the contractor questions.  Providing a response of “Not Applicable” will result in the questions will be returned to you for an appropriate response.

A section of questions related to metrics has been added.  You are asked for a list of metrics you collect.  This information will be used to identify leading indicators that best relate to how to evaluate the confidence of your PSM and associated safety and health programs.



I. Program Information



A. Management of Change (MOC)Tracking



i. Have all corrective actions from PHA, incident investigations, MOCs, and compliance audits been corrected in a timely manner and documented?  Provide a list of all outstanding corrective actions, the date of corrective initiation, the projected completion dates, and the interim measures that are being taken to protect workers during the corrective action period.

Response:



ii. What is the frequency with which the MOCs are audited?  Is it annually or some other period, please indicate the period?  

		Response:



iii. Describe your process for auditing them? 

Response:



iv. How do you track open action items on MOC’s? 

Response:



v. What is the oldest open action item?  

Response:



vi. Are all action items properly closed?  

Response:



vii. Are all action items assigned to someone to complete?  

Response:



viii. For the oldest open action item, what is the number of months between this report and the last time a status update was given for it, (for Example:  today is 12/2015 and the last update on the action item was 1/2014, your answer would be 24 months)

Response:



ix. Within the last year have there been any changes to pressure vessels or other equipment changes that could affect pressure vessel integrity, such as a change to more corrosive feed, a change in the type of flange seal material used for the vessel heads or nozzles, etc.,? If so, was an MOC procedure completed prior to implementing the change? (Sites with no Pressure Vessels answer with NA)

Response:



B. Relief Valves/Systems

i. How do you determine the design and design basis for every relief valve at your site that is in highly hazardous chemical (HHC) service?

Response:

  

ii. Is it electronically kept or on paper or a combination of both? 

Response:



iii. Have you conducted a relief study to ensure that your flare system can adequately protect your facility/processes?

Response:



iv. Did that relief study accurately consider current operating conditions?  

Response:



v. When inspecting a relief valve do you have a procedure for documenting the condition the valve was in prior to repairs being made? 

Response:



vi. Do you perform an investigation when damage is found during its inspection?  

Response:



vii. If yes, please describe the process and indicate how long this level of investigation has been going on, include who is responsible for that investigation and keeping those records.  

Response:



viii. If no, please indicate that you do not.

Response: 





C. Emergency Operations

i. Describe in detail the process you use to ensure that every operator knows all of the emergency operating procedures they are responsible for? 

Response:

 

ii. Do you drill the emergency operating procedures with the operators? 

Response:



iii. Describe the drill for emergency operating procedures.  Include the frequency of the drills. 

Response:





iv. Describe the most recent loss of containment incident you have had at your facility.  Provide a detailed description of the incident and the corrective actions taken.

Response:





D. Ammonia Refrigeration

i. If your facility has ammonia refrigeration system(s) please indicate how much ammonia your system(s) contains.  

Response:



ii. For the last three year period, please indicate how many times the system has been charged.  Please detail each delivery of ammonia you have taken and how much the system was charged with for each delivery. 

Response:



E. Contractors

i. As the owner of a PSM covered site, describe in detail how you communicate the process hazards your contractors are exposed to while at your site doing the work they have been hired to do.  

Response:



ii. If you are a contractor at a PSM covered site describe in detail the information you obtain from the owner about the process hazards your employees are exposed to.  

Response:



iii. Is the information different from when you first arrive on the site to when you are doing a specific job on the site?  If so, describe how.

Response:





F. [bookmark: _GoBack]Incident

Provide a list of actual incidents and near-miss incidents involving PSM covered processes that occurred at the site within the last year.  Have all factors that contributed to each of the incidents been reported and investigated? 

Response:



G. Audit

Implementation status of corrective actions generated from last PSM audit. 

Response:





H. Mechanical Integrity

Regarding piping and pressure vessels, are all mechanical integrity inspections current with respect to API recommended measurements and frequencies?  Are boiler permits in PSM processes current?  If no, provide details. 

Response:

 



I. Interagency Report

Refineries are required to provide the implementation status for recommendations identified in the Report of the Interagency Working Group on Refinery Safety, February 2014.

Response:





J. Recent Bills for Refineries

i. Provide a copy of turnarounds scheduled for all affected units as required per SB 1300, Labor Code 7872 and 7873.

Response: 



ii. Provide status of implementation SB 54.  

Response:





























II. Metrics Information



We know that all companies collect metrics data for various programs and various reasons.  Some of these metrics are very important in evaluating the elements of a system or the business, as a whole.  We are particularly interested in identifying the metrics you collect for safety and health, and specifically your PSM metrics.



A. What is your primary North American Industry Classification System

(NAICS) Code?

Response:



B. Do you collect metrics electronically?

Response:



C. Please provide a narrative as to how you report the metrics you collect?  What do you do with the information once collected and how is it utilized?  

Response:



D. Please provide a couple of specific examples as how metrics were used specifically to assist with identifying issues and corrective measures within the last year.

Response:



E. For all VPP-PSM Participants:  Please provide a list of (no more than) 15 PSM metrics regularly collected by your company.  Prioritize the list providing the metrics you find most useful/critical and those metrics that give you a level of confidence in the function of a system or process or program.

Response:



F. For Resident Contractors at a VPP-PSM Site:  Please provide a list of (no more than) 15 safety and health metrics you collect.   Please prioritize the list providing the metrics you find most useful/critical and those metrics that give you a level of confidence in the function of a system or process or program.

i. If you are required by statute and operational function to develop and maintain a PSM program separate to that of your host site, please provide those PSM-related metrics.  

Response:



ii. If your operations fall under only paragraph (h) of the PSM standard please provide any metrics you collect regarding those elements.  

Response:



1




